    www.aodr.org    23
Abstractw
Background A legible and user-friendly wayfinding system of public transport networks is
one of the key factors for improving a city’s intangible value. Therefore, this study focuses on the
wayfinding system in the transfer between city buses and trains at Hakata Station to see how the
current sign system at Hakata Station could affect people’s wayfinding behavior in order to find
methods for improving the system.
Methods The study conducted a survey related to the sign distribution and a wayfinding

Station	Concourse
Shinkansen	Entrance	(Central	Gate) JR	Lines	Entrance	(North	Ticket	Gate)
Code Mount	type Type Code Mount	type Type
S-A012 Column	Mount DS S-C010 Ceiling	mount ID
S-B002 Column	Mount IF S-B010 Wall	Mount IF
S-B003 Column	Mount IF S-A029 Overhead	suspended DS
S-B004 Column	Mount IF S-A030 Overhead	suspended DS
S-C004 Ceiling	mount ID S-A031 Overhead	suspended DS
Note:
DS:	Directional	sign,	IF:	Information	sign,	ID:	Identification	sign,		:	Time	table,
↑:	The	display	direction	of	information	contents.
•    Station Square
The height of directional signs at the Hakata Gate is higher than the ones installed inside of
the Station Concourse (Figure 5), but they are in the consistent design, which means they
are in the same colors, materials, and mount types. Information signs are mostly installed in
three places at the Station Square: close to the Hakata Bus Terminal, close to the Hakata Gate
and close to the Stop A and B.
118� ��_����0510.indd   31 2016-05-16   �� 3:59:23
32    Archives of design research 2016. 05. vol 29. no2
Shinkansen	Entrance	(Central	Gate) JR	Lines	Entrance	(North	Ticket	Gate)
Figure 5  Directional	signs	at	the	Hakata	Gate	and	the	Station	Concourse
•    Hakata Bus Terminal
There are three floors in the Bus Terminal: the first floor is for taking the city bus; the second
floor and third floor are for taking the highway bus. The second one is the arrival floor while
the third one is the departure. Signs in the Bus Terminal are messy and not consistent,
besides, bilingual and multilingual messaging of signs are issues (Figure 6), most signs are
only in domestic languages, such as the biggest information sign hang on the wall are written
only in Japanese. The font size of English display on identification signs is 8 mm and 6 mm
on information signs. 6 mm is smaller than the standard (Table 7).
Table	7	The	standard	of	font	size	(Guideline	of	Public	Transport	Facilities	for	Passengers,	2013)
Range	of	visibility Size	of	Japanese	 Size	of	English
30m More	than 120mm More	than 90mm
20m 80mm 60mm
10m 40mm 30mm
4~5m 20mm 15mm
1~2m 9mm 7mm
City	Bus	Terminal
Guide	Map
Bus	Stop	for
Major	Destinations
Floor	Information Hakata	Bus
Terminal	Information
Japanese Japanese	/English Japanese Japanese
Figure 6	Different	information	signs	at	the	1F	of	the	Bus	Terminal
118� ��_����0510.indd   32 2016-05-16   �� 3:59:23
    www.aodr.org    33
•    Bus Stop A
The Bus Stop A provides the most bus lines and has five information signboards. However,
the information is not integrated (Table 8) and it is observed some people check the
signboards one by one to obtain the available information with the increase of numbers of
people.
Table	8	Bus	information	on	signboards	of	the	Bus	Stop	A
Left	to	right Mount	type:	freestanding
Interval	distance	of	each	signboard:	5,400	mm.
1.	Timetable
2.	Guide	of	destination	and	Timetable
3.	Guide	to	the	100-yen	loop	bus	and	Timetable
4.	Guide	from	Hakata	Station	to	primary	destination	(English,	Chinese	and	Korean)
5.	Guide	from	Hakata	Station	to	primary	destination	(Japanese)
•    The consistency of sign distribution at three spaces